
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Steve Tucker, Democratic Services Officer on 
01432 260239 or e-mail steve.tucker@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of 
the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Standards Panel 
 

 

Date: Tuesday 16 August 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Leominster Room, Herefordshire Council Offices, 
Plough Lane, Hereford, HR4 0LE 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Steve Tucker, Democratic Services Officer 

Tel: 01432 260239 

Email: steve.tucker@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the meeting of the Standards Panel 

Membership 

 
 

Councillor Clare Davies 
Councillor Nigel Shaw 
Councillor Polly Andrews 

  
 Jake Bharier (Independent Person) 
 Richard Gething (HALC) 

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  16 AUGUST 2022 
 

 

Agenda 

 Pages 
  

1.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of Table 1, Table 2 or Other 
Interests from members of the committee in respect of items on the agenda. 
 

 

2.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 In the opinion of the Proper Officer, the following item will not be, or is likely 
not to be, open to the public and press at the time it is considered. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: that under section 100(A)(4) of the Local 

Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following 
item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Schedule 12(A) of 
the Act, as indicated below and it is 
considered that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
2 Information which is likely to reveal the 

identity of an individual. 
 

 

3.   SAMPLING OF MONITORING OFFICER DECISIONS BETWEEN 1 MAY 
2021 - 30 APRIL 2022 
 

9 - 354 

 To review a sample of monitoring officer resolution decisions between 1 May 
2021 – 30 April 2022 
 

 





The public’s rights to information and attendance at meetings 

In view of the continued prevalence of Covid, we have introduced changes to our usual 
procedures for accessing public meetings.  These will help to keep our councillors, staff and 
members of the public safe. 

Please take time to read the latest guidance on the council website by following the link at 
www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings and support us in promoting a safe environment for 
everyone.  If you have any queries please contact the governance support team on 01432 
261699 or at governancesupportteam@herefordshire.gov.uk  

We will review and update this guidance in line with Government advice and restrictions. 

Thank you for your help in keeping Herefordshire Council meetings safe. 

 

You have a right to: 

 Attend all council, cabinet, committee and sub-committee meetings unless the business to 
be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting.  
Agenda and reports (relating to items to be considered in public) are available at 
www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings 

 Inspect minutes of the council and all committees and sub-committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the cabinet or individual cabinet members for up to six 
years following a meeting.   

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting (a list of the background papers to a report is given 
at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer has 
relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

 Access to a public register stating the names, addresses and wards of all councillors with 
details of the membership of cabinet and of all committees and sub-committees.  
Information about councillors is available at www.herefordshire.gov.uk/councillors 

 Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title.  The council’s 
constitution is available at www.herefordshire.gov.uk/constitution 

 Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of the 
council, cabinet, committees and sub-committees and to inspect documents. 

5

http://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings
mailto:governancesupportteam@herefordshire.gov.uk
http://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings
http://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/councillors
http://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/constitution


Recording of meetings 

Please note that filming, photography and recording of this meeting is permitted provided that 
it does not disrupt the business of the meeting. 

Members of the public are advised that if you do not wish to be filmed or photographed you 
should let the governance services team know before the meeting starts so that anyone who 
intends filming or photographing the meeting can be made aware. 

The reporting of meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of those doing the 
reporting to ensure that they comply. 

The council may make a recording of this public meeting or stream it live to the council’s 
website.  Such recordings form part of the record of the meeting and are made available for 
members of the public via the council’s YouTube channel. 

 

Public transport links 

The Herefordshire Council office at Plough Lane is located off Whitecross Road in Hereford, 
approximately 1 kilometre from the City Bus Station. 

The location of the office and details of city bus services can be viewed at: 
www.herefordshire.gov.uk/downloads/file/1597/hereford-city-bus-map-local-services- 

 

6

http://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/downloads/file/1597/hereford-city-bus-map-local-services-


 

The Seven Principles of Public Life  

(Nolan Principles) 

 

1. Selflessness 

Holders of public office should act solely in terms of the public interest. 

2. Integrity 

Holders of public office must avoid placing themselves under any obligation to 
people or organisations that might try inappropriately to influence them in their work. 
They should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or other material 
benefits for themselves, their family, or their friends. They must declare and resolve 
any interests and relationships. 

3. Objectivity 

Holders of public office must act and take decisions impartially, fairly and on merit, 
using the best evidence and without discrimination or bias. 

4. Accountability 

Holders of public office are accountable to the public for their decisions and actions 
and must submit themselves to the scrutiny necessary to ensure this. 

5. Openness 

Holders of public office should act and take decisions in an open and transparent 
manner. Information should not be withheld from the public unless there are clear 
and lawful reasons for so doing. 

6. Honesty 

Holders of public office should be truthful. 

7. Leadership 

Holders of public office should exhibit these principles in their own behaviour and 
treat others with respect. They should actively promote and robustly support the 
principles and challenge poor behaviour wherever it occurs. 

 

7





Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Claire Porter, Director of Governance and Law, Tel no. 01432 260267

Meeting: Standards Panel

Meeting date: 19 July 2022

Title of report Sampling of monitoring officer resolution 
decisions between 1 May 2021 and 30 April 
2022

Report by: Monitoring officer

Classification

Open Report 

Appendices 1 to 26 are exempt by virtue of the paragraph(s) of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules set out in the constitution pursuant to Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended.

1 Information related to any individual

And the public interest in maintaining this exemption whilst the matter is being determined by 
the panel outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

Key Decision 

This is not an executive decision.

Wards Affected

All Wards

Purpose and summary
To review a sample of monitoring officer resolution decisions between 1 May 2021 to 30 April 
2022

Recommendation

THAT

(a) The standards panel provide comments on the level of assurance obtained
from sampling, to be reported in the annual code of conduct complaints report
by the monitoring officer

Alternative Options

1. There are no alternative options as it is requirement of the council constitution that 
the Standards Panel undertake a sample of decisions taken under monitoring officer 
resolution.     

9

AGENDA ITEM 3



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Claire Porter, Director of Governance and Law, Tel no. 01432 260267 

Key Considerations 

2. In accordance with the Localism Act 2011  this council must have
procedures in place to deal with complaints about member conduct. It is entirely for
the council to decide the details of those procedures, but they must appoint at least
one Independent Person whose views are to be taken into account before making a
decision on a complaint that they have decided to investigate.

3. The c  since the introduction of the Act involves decision making 
by the monitoring officer.

4. As part of the amendments to the constitution agreed at Council on 25 May 2018, an
annual sample review of decisions made by the monitoring officer under the code of
conduct complaints process was approved as a mechanism for maintaining high

appropriate.

5. At the audit and governance committee meeting on 30 July 2018, it was requested that
the review takes place prior to its meeting in November 2018 so that the views of the
panel could be taken into account as part of the annual report on the code of conduct.

6. At the Standards Panel meeting held on 16 October 2018, the following criteria for
identifying a sample of complaint to review was approved as follows:

a) All complaints which had resulted in dissatisfaction from the subject member or
the complainant;

b) All complaints handled solely by the monitoring officer without any view from the
independent person;

c) All complaints which form part of a cluster of complaints which relate either to an
individual or an individual parish council;

d) All complaints which have been made against members of the cabinet or those
acting in support to the cabinet;

e) All complaints that have been rejected as out of the scope of the complaints
procedure; and

f) A random sample of complaints from each of the following categories:

I. Rejected under the initial assessment process  with the views of the 
independent person sought

II. Rejected under the initial assessment process without the views of the 
independent person sought

III. Monitoring officer resolution with a breach of the code of conduct
IV. Monitoring officer resolution without a breach of the conduct
V. Discontinued with no finding as the subject member has resigned and it is not

in the public interest to continue with the complaint.

7. During the period, 1 May 2021 to 30 April 2022, there were 36 complaints received.
As at the date of publication, there were 9 complaints still open and as such these have
not been included within this sampling process.

8. The panel should note that during the year there was an issue with timeliness of
dealing with complaints.  This was due to a staff resource issue, this has improved over
the year, but delays are still present.  Steps have been taken to resolve this issue.

9. For each of the categories in paragraph 6 above, the following numbers of complaints
have been identified:

10



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Claire Porter, Director of Governance and Law, Tel no. 01432 260267 

a) Dissatisfaction from the subject member or complainant:  6 using appeal
received as the criteria

b) Complaints handled solely by the monitoring officer: None

c) Cluster of complaints which relate either to an individual or an individual
parish:   6 which consists complaints against various councillors in one parish
council.

d) Complaints against members of the cabinet or those acting in support to the
cabinet: 1

e) All rejected complaints: 6

f) Random sample of complaints with a monitoring officer resolution of breach or
not breach of the code:  22

10. In relation to categories in f, many of these are duplicated (complaints in category (i)
and (v) are contained in (e) and (ii) is contained in (b)). The random sample therefore
contains only complaints with a monitoring officer resolution of breach or no breach of
the code.

11. Appendix one of the pack lists the complaints under each of the criteria.

12. Appendices 2 to 26, contains the details of each of the 25 complaints namely the

13. The panel will have to consider how to undertake their review in assessing the
appropriateness of the decision making process, points to consider may include:

a) The timeliness of the decision making

b) The consistency of the decisions

c) The sanctions which were recommended.

Community Impact 

14. Having an effective process for dealing with code of conduct complaints upholds
principle A and G of the code of corporate governance by ensuring that councillors
behave with integrity and that councillors are accountable for their actions.     This
should provide reassurance to the community that councillors are behaving in the best
interests of their communities and that appropriate action is being taken to ensure that
the code is being upheld.   By undertaking an annual sample of complaints determined
under monitoring officer resolution should provide assurance that all code of conduct
complaints are being dealt with in a consistent manner.

Equality duty 

11. 
set out as follows: 

A public authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to:-

(a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is
prohibited by or under this Act;

11



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Claire Porter, Director of Governance and Law, Tel no. 01432 260267 

(b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected
characteristic and persons who do not share it;

(c) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected
characteristic and persons who do not share it.

12. The public sector equality duty (specific duty) requires us to consider how we can
positively contribute to the advancement of equality and good relations, and

policies and in the delivery of services.  By doing this sampling we can pick up on and
eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation if complainants are making
false accusations which go against the act

Resource implications 

13. There are no resource implications arising as a result of this report.

Legal Implications 

14. There are no legal implications arising as a result of this report.

Risk Management 

16. There are no risks arising directly from the report which is for information.
Maintaining high standards of conduct mitigates risks to the reputation of the council.

Consultees 

17. None.

Appendices 

Appendix 1 List of all complaints to be sampled 
Appendices 2 to 27 Sample complaints 

Background Papers 

None 

12



Document is Restricted

13





Document is Restricted

15





Document is Restricted

35





Document is Restricted

47





Document is Restricted

55





Document is Restricted

67





Document is Restricted

79





Document is Restricted

107





Document is Restricted

119





Document is Restricted

157





Document is Restricted

161





Document is Restricted

181





Document is Restricted

185





Document is Restricted

203





Document is Restricted

237





Document is Restricted

255





Document is Restricted

267





Document is Restricted

275





Document is Restricted

285





Document is Restricted

303





Document is Restricted

307





Document is Restricted

313





Document is Restricted

319





Document is Restricted

325





Document is Restricted

331





Document is Restricted

337




	Agenda
	 
	The Nolan Principles

	3 Sampling of Monitoring Officer Decisions between 1 May 2021 - 30 April 2022
	Appendix 1 - List of all complaints to be sampled
	Appendix 2 - IAT Number 022907
	Appendix 3 - IAT Number 023023
	Appendix 4 - IAT Number 023159
	Appendix 5 -  IAT Number 023198
	Appendix 6 -  IAT Number 023258
	Appendix 7 - IAT Number 023261
	Appendix 8 -  IAT Number 023304
	Appendix 9 - IAT Number 023528
	Appendix 10 - IAT Number 023529
	Appendix 11 - IAT Number 023535
	Appendix 12 - IAT Number 023537
	Appendix 13 - IAT Number 023580
	Appendix 14 - IAT Number 023617
	Appendix 15 - IAT Number 023634
	Appendix 16 - IAT Number 023666
	Appendix 17 -  IAT Number 023798
	Appendix 18 - IAT Number 023850
	Appendix 19 - IAT Number 023857
	Appendix 20 - IAT Number 023859
	Appendix 21 - IAT Number 023674
	Appendix 22 - IAT Number 00397
	Appendix 23 - IAT Number 00402
	Appendix 24 - IAT Number 00403
	Appendix 25 - IAT Number 00496
	Appendix 26 - IAT Number 023924




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Standards Panel held at Conference 
Room, Herefordshire Council Offices, Plough Lane, Hereford, 
HR4 0LE on Tuesday 16 August 2022 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillors: Polly Andrews, Nigel Shaw and Christy Bolderson 
 Independent Person: Jake Bharier (Chair) 
 Parish Council Representative: Richard Gething (HALC) 
 

  
Officers: Senior Solicitor/Deputy Monitoring Officer 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Clare Davies. 
 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
Cllr Christy Bolderson substituted for Cllr Clare Davies. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
The Herefordshire Association of Local Councils representative, Richard Gething, 
declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of Appendix 14, insofar as he was a serving 
Councillor on the Parish Council connected to the complaint at the time that the 
complaint was made, but had since resigned. 
 

4. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
The Panel gave consideration to whether the press and public should be excluded for 
the subsequent business on the agenda, on the grounds that the report contained 
exempt information likely to reveal the identity of an individual.  
 
During the discussion of whether the review should be held in public or private session, 
the following points were raised: 
  

 Previous Panel meetings had been held in public session, and personal 
information was not discussed.  

 The Panel were reviewing the process, rather than the content of the complaints, 
therefore the naming of individuals could be avoided.  

 If there was a need for a detailed conversation where personal information would 
need to be disclosed, the Panel could move into private session accordingly. 

 
It was unanimously resolved that: 
 
The meeting remain open to the press and public. 
 

5. SAMPLING OF MONITORING OFFICER DECISIONS BETWEEN 1 MAY 2021 - 30 
APRIL 2022   
 



 

The Panel gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 9-354 of the agenda, 
which asked the Panel to comment on the level of assurance obtained from sampling, to 
be reported in the annual code of conduct complaints report by the Monitoring Officer. 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer introduced the report and invited comment from the Panel 
on the timeliness of decision making, the consistency of decisions and the sanctions 
which had been recommended. 
 
Prior to consideration of the individual appendices, the Chair, speaking collectively on 
behalf of the appointed Independents Persons, raised a number of concerns which 
included: 
 

 A general lack of timeliness in reaching decisions, with around 60% of the cases 
included in the sampling report having exceeded target resolution date; 

 Failure to convene an informal Panel to review a number of issues which arose at 
the last Standards Panel meeting held on 11 March 2022, in particular the 
unavailability of key documents;  

 A lack of clarity around who is dealing with matters following changes in Council 
personnel; 

 A lack of quality evident in some work, with an example given where it took 
multiple efforts to produce a coherent decision notice; 

 Uncertainty over whether the Standards function as a whole is adequately 
resourced, with the suggestion that the Audit & Governance Committee should 
seek to monitor this carefully; and 

 The workload of the Independent Persons becoming stretched, in particular as a 
result of providing support to subject members. 

 
The Chair also acknowledged, however, that despite 9 cases remaining open, the 
evidence indicated that the service was beginning to catch up and turnaround resolution 
times were gradually reducing. The Panel requested confirmation of what date the 
earliest of the 9 remaining open cases was received; the information was not available at 
the meeting but the Deputy Monitoring Officer undertook to inform the Panel outside of 
the meeting. 
 
The Panel noted that some cases are outsourced to another local authority for 
resolution, and asked how decisions to outsource particular complaints are arrived at. 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer confirmed that outsourcing generally occurs where there 
is resource pressure leading to risk that the target resolution period will be exceeded, or 
where the complaint involves a Herefordshire Council Cabinet Member and it is felt that 
independent consideration would be appropriate. 
 
The Panel conducted a review of appendices 2-26 and the following observations were 
raised: 
 

 Appendix 7 – It was noted that on previous Standards Panel there had been 
complaints of a similar nature against the subject member, and although the 
complaints had been rejected as the Councillor was found to be acting in a 
personal capacity, they continue to attract further complaints due to not changing 
their behaviour. The Panel suggested that member training in the appropriate use 
of social media may be useful, and asked whether the complaint form could be 
amended to invite the complainant to consider whether the subject member was 
acting in their capacity as a Councillor at the time of the alleged behaviour. 

 Appendix 11 – Although a breach of the Code was found, no details of any 
proposed remedy or sanction were provided. If it had been the case that despite 
the breach, no further action was considered necessary, the Panel stated that a 
justification should be given. It was suggested that a ‘Recommendation’ column 



 

could be added to the summary list at Appendix 1 to enable the Panel to easily 
cross-reference any proposed sanctions against the Monitoring Officer decision. 

 Appendix 12 – It was noted that the Monitoring Officer had undertaken a ‘Public 
Interest Test’ but the Panel felt more information was necessary to understand 
how the test was applied and how this informed the eventual decision. 

 Appendix 13 – As with Appendix 11, despite the finding of a breach of the Code, 
no Monitoring Officer recommendation to address the breach was evident. 

 Appendix 15 – It was noted that the decision notice contained a recommendation 
that a further written apology be made by the subject member, but there was no 
record as to whether this sanction had been complied with. The Deputy 
Monitoring Officer advised that the Council does check with Parish/Town Clerks 
to see if an apology has been made, although it was clarified that it is a 
Monitoring Officer recommendation, rather than a requirement. 

 Appendix 25 – It was noted that the subject member was asked to deliver a 
‘public apology’ but it was considered that the subject member may be unclear as 
to how this is recommendation is satisfied. The Panel felt that any Monitoring 
Officer recommendation that the subject member should apologise ought to 
clearly specify what a public apology should entail, in order to distinguish 
between other forms of apology such as in writing. 

 
At the conclusion of the discussion, the Chair summarised the recommendations of the 
Panel: 
 

 That the Deputy Monitoring Officer confirms the date that the earliest of the 9 
remaining open complaints was received; 

 That the Independent Person recruitment process be commenced; 

 That the resource pressures on the Standards function are acknowledged and 
monitored by Audit & Governance Committee; 

 That the outsourced complaints to Cornwall Council contain a very 
comprehensive level of detail and reasoning for how decisions are arrived at - 
Herefordshire Council could look to emulate this model; 

 That consideration be given to amending the complaint form, to ask the 
complainant whether they consider the subject member to have been acting in 
their capacity as a Councillor at the time of the alleged conduct; 

 That the list of complaints and outcomes should include an additional column 
containing the Monitoring Officer recommendation to address any breaches of 
the Code; 

 Where the Monitoring Officer employs the ‘Public Interest Test’, an explanation 
and justification should be provided; 

 Where the Monitoring Officer recommends that an apology be provided, the 
manner of how the apology is delivered should be clearly specified; and 

 That an informal review Panel should be convened to review the issues which 
arose at the Standards Panel meeting held on 11 March 2022. 

 
It was unanimously resolved that: 
 
The comments of the Panel on the level of assurance obtained from sampling be 
reported in the annual code of conduct complaints report by the Monitoring 
Officer. 
 

The meeting ended at 3.08 pm Chairperson 


